DALTON
J. Chem. Soc., Dalton Trans., 1997, Pages 4377–4384 4377
Synthesis and reactivity of the ferrocene-derived phosphine [Fe(ç-C5H5)-
{ç-C5H4CH2P(CH2OH)2}]
Nicholas J. Goodwin,a William Henderson,*,a Brian K. Nicholson,a J. Kwabena Sarfo,a
John Fawcett b and David R. Russell b
a Department of Chemistry, University of Waikato, Private Bag 3105, Hamilton, New Zealand
b Department of Chemistry, University of Leicester, Leicester, UK LE1 7RH

experiments were used to unambiguously assign signals for
compounds 1 and 4. Other spectra were fully assigned by com-
parison with these compounds. The atom numbering system
used in the crystal structures of 1 and 3 is used for assignments.
Melting points were determined using a Reichert Thermopan
melting-point microscope and are uncorrected. Thermogravi-
metric analysis of 2 was carried out using a Perkin-Elmer DSC6
calorimeter, with the sample heated from 50 to 160 8C at 15 8C
min21.
Syntheses
[Fe(ç-C5H5){ç-C5H4CH2P(CH2OH)2}] 1. A solution of
J. Chem. Soc., Dalton Trans., 1997, Pages 4377–4384 4381
Table 4 Hydrogen-bond lengths (Å) and angles (8) for the hydrogen-bonding array in compound 3. The bifurcated nature of the hydrogen bonding
of O(29)]H to O(2) and O(3) means these bonds are longer than is the case for the O(3)]H ? ? ? O(39) hydrogen bond
O(29)]H ? ? ? O(2)
O(29)]H ? ? ? O(3)
O(3)]H ? ? ? O(39)
O(2)]H ? ? ? S9
O(39)]H ? ? ? S
Hydrogen–acceptor distance (Å)
2.29
2.28
1.84
2.23
2.56
Oxygen–acceptor distance (Å)
3.06
2.99
2.74
3.14
3.33
O]H–acceptor angle (8)
143
136
159
163
143
[P(CH2OH)4]Cl (38.54 g of 80% w/w aqueous solution, 0.162
mol) in MeOH (40 cm3) was deoxygenated and placed under a
nitrogen atmosphere and KOH (8.52 g, 0.152 mol) added. The
mixture was stirred for 1 h before being added dropwise to a
deoxygenated solution of [Fe(η-C5H5)(η-C5H4CH2NMe3)]I
(19.98 g, 52.2 mmol) in MeOH (40 cm3) under nitrogen with
stirring. The reaction mixture was refluxed under nitrogen for
20 h, and the solvent was then removed under vacuum until
large amounts of precipitate were observed. Water (30 cm3),
diethyl ether (85 cm3) and NEt3 (35 cm3) were added and the
solution stirred for 1 h. The aqueous layer was removed and re-
extracted with Et2O (30 cm3), and both ether extracts were
Fig. 5 A SHELXTL PC-PX diagram depicting the hydrogen-bonding
array for compound 3
Fig. 6 A ZORTEP diagram of compound 7 showing the hydrogen-
bonding system. Thermal ellipsoids are drawn at the 40% probability
level
combined and washed with water (3 × 20 cm3), then filtered.
Removal of the ether under reduced pressure yielded the crude
product as a microcrystalline orange solid (14.33 g, 94% yield).
Recrystallisation of the product by addition of light petroleum
to a warm CH2Cl–MeOH solution followed by cooling to ca.
230 8C gave yellow-orange crystals (10.69 g, 70% yield), m.p.
104–106 8C (Found: C, 53.5; H, 6.2; N, 0.0. C13H17FeO2P
requires C, 53.5; H, 5.9; N, 0.0%). IR (cm21): 3371s, 3289s,
1463w, 1434m, 1412m, 1269w, 1232w, 1185w, 1104m, 1038w,
1003s, 922w, 885w, 854m, 827m, 807m, 754w, 657w, 572w, 500m
and 483m. ESMS (with added AgNO3, cone voltage = 160 V):
m/z 691, [2M 1 Ag]1; 399, [M 1 Ag]1; 292, [M]1; and 199,
[Fe(C5H5)(C5H4CH2)]
1. 31P-{1H} NMR: δ 219.3. 1H NMR:
δ 2.59 (OH, br s), 2.96 (C5H4CH2P, s, 2 H), 4.04–4.10 and 4.25–
4.33 (PCH2O, m, 4 H), 4.09 [C(13)H and C(14)H, t, J = 1.8,
2 H], 4.14 [C(21)–C(25), s, 5 H] and 4.18 [C(12) and C(15), t,
J = 1.8 Hz, 2 H]. 13C-{1H} NMR: δ 18.66 [C5H4CH2P, d,
J = 11.2], 61.72 [PCH2O, d, J = 22.6 Hz], 67.73 [C(13) and